|P#: An022 _
Filing # 220640818 E-Filed 04/09/2025 12:16:35 PM

IN THE CIRCUTT COURT
OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA Brevard County Sheriff’s Office Case No.2025-0106508
Vs,
DYLAN W. LANDRUM Court Case No.

AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT

State of Flonda
County of Brevard

BEFORE ME Sergeant Travis Williams ID#4395 a swormn law enforcement officer,
personally came Agent Kimone Edwards #4134 |, of the Brevard County Sheriff’s Office, who
being duly swomn deposes and says: that Affiant has reason to believe and does believe that
probable cause exists for the arrest of Dyvan W, Landram, A White, Male, 09/08/1996, 5°87, 200
Ibs., Strawberry Blonde Hair, Hazel Eves, S5N: or & violation of the laws of
the State of Florida, to wit: Three counts of Lewd or Lascivious Battery contrary to section
800.04(4)(a)(1) Florida Statutes, Unlawful Sexual Activity with Certain Minors contrary to
section 794.05(1) and Lewd or Lascivious Molestation contrary to section 800.04(5)(a) which

occurred ot | .

an unknown area on Highway AlA in Brevard County Florida,

THE FACTS tending to establish the grounds for this application and the probable cause
of Affiant believing that such facts exist are as follows;

On Sunday, April 6, 2025, at approximately 1413 hours, the Brevard County Sheriff's Office
Communication Center received a call for service reference a possible sex offense ocourred at

Per the caller’s request, | INIIINININGEGEE !¢ rcqu:ested a phone call prior to meeting, After
Deputy Caporizzo spoke with | she agreed to meet at West Precinet located at 2725
Judge Fran Jamieson Way, Melbourne, Brevard County, Fl 3294()-:1@%5@& there was
att incident that occurred involvin victim). For the remainder of
this investigation, il be referred to as “IN".

Upon arrival at West Precinct, Deputy Caporizzo [D# 1663 made contact with IN who advised
the following in a swom avudio-recorded statement:

When she was | (epproximately four (4) years ago), she was at INININININIGEEN
B e i Melbourne. I spartoent at the time was located off
T o Florids [nstitute of Technology. TN was with at N
I <o advised I << laying on the floor while she laid in the bed
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with _ Mr. Dylan W. Landrum. Mr. Landrum began touching JN's body. N
and Mr. Landrum moved to the floor on the other side of the bed away from ||| | ]Gz

Onee on the floor, Mr. Landrum took JN’s pants off and placed his penis inside of her vagina. JN
advised she did not know what to do, therefore, she just laid there while Mr. Landrum continued
having sex with her.

After this incident occurred, IN did not tell anvone and was directed by Mr. Landrom to not tell
anyone, JN was [N 2t ke time of the incident and Mr. Landrum was 24 vears of age.
JN advised throughout the past 4 years, she and Mr, Landrum would encape in sexual
intercourse approximately one time a month at Mr. Landram an ;

ately 2 ye and Mr. Landrum uscany apartments which is
located N would go to the apartment
while | vas at work and engage in sexual intercourse with Mr. Landrum.
IN would exchange texts and messages through Instagram with Mr. Landrum. These messages
included sexual pictures of herself Mr. Landrum would also send sexual photographs to IN. The
two engaged in “sexting” utilizing Instagram messages.
In July, 2024, IN learned that Mr. Landrum proposed to ||| NNEGEGzNG Duc to the sexual
relationship, JN tol hat she and Mr. Landrum have been having sex since she was [l
T this imid.m—aﬁﬁ Mr, Landrum told her not to tell anyone.
On Friday, April 4, 2025, IN was still uneasy about the sexual relationship she had with Mr.
Landrum and decided to tell | NNERNG_G

On Sunday, Apnl 6, 2025, while your Affiant was the On Call Special Victims Unit Agent, your
Affiant received a page from the Brevard County Sheriffs Office Communication Center
requesting your Affiant contact Deputy Caporizzo. After your Affiant was briefed with the above
information, your Affiant assumed the investigation.

On Tuesday April 8, 2025, your Affiant responded to JN's residence where your Affiant made
contact with her. JN provided the following sworm recorded statement:

She provided a smme and similar statement that was previously provided to Deputy Caporizzo,

In addition, she advised she would normally visit I 2t her apartment on University Blvd in
Melbourne. {The address was later determined to be || NEGTGNTNGINGNGNGNGNGNGNGNGNEEEEE
On this specific day, while she visited, | 2d her were in I
At some poin( D esteep leaving ber and Mr. Landrum awake
together in the bed, She advised he was drinking beers as they watched videos on his phone. As
they were watching videos, he began slowly touching on her leg. She advised after sometime of
him rubbing on her legs, he brought her to the floor. While on the floor, he took his penis out and
told her to pull her pants down, which she did. After she pulled down her pants, he inserted his
penis inside her vagina and began having sex with her. She advised the sex continued for
approximately one to two hours. After he was finished having sex with her and was about to
gjaculate, he told her to open her mouth. Mr. Landrum then proceeded to ejaculate in IN’s
mouth. She advised it was gross, therefore she spit it out and they both went to the bathroom to
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clean up. Adter cleaning up, they wept to bed IN remembered this incident to have ocowrred in
the summer of 2021 when she She knew it was summer since she
was out of school. After the first incident, Mr. Landrum went to his home town of North Dakota
for a while. N was IR the time of this incident and Mr. Landrum was twenty-four (24)
years old.

When he returned, he continued flirting with her. One day she was speaking fo him in the closet
about something that bothered her. While in the closet, he took his penis from his pants and
made her rub his penis with her hands. During the time she was rubbing his penis, he was kissing
her and rubbing on her body. This incident stopped becaus woke up. This incident
occurred in January 2022, JN and Mr. Landrum was twenty-five (25)
years old.

In January 2022, while she was sleeping in [N« the floor, he got on the floor with
her and began rubbing on her body underneath her clothing. During this time, he removed her
pants and again had sexual intercourse with her. Again, he ejaculated in her mouth. The next
morning, she advised her mouth was hurting causing her to visit a doctor, It was ultimately
determined that she had mononucleosis {Mono), JN t the time of this
incident and Mr. Landrom was twenty-five {25) years old.

In September of 2023, while they were driving to the Melbourne Beach, he told her he had been
fantasizing about her giving him *Road Head”. “Road Head” was explained to your Affiant as
receiving oral sex while driving. JN performed oral sex with Mr, Landrum as he was driving.
She advised she was unsure of the location on the roadway since they were driving, but believe it
to be Highway A1A, Brevard County Florida. JN at the time of this
incident and Mr. Landnun was twenty-seven (27} vears old,

In July 2024, she was at [ IENGcTcNcNNTzTNEE ras at work. She advised she and Mr.
Landrum were laying on the bed together. As they laid on the bed, he started groping her body.
She advised the next thing she remembered was being on her stomach. She advised he held her
hands behind her back, pulled her pants down, and inserted his penis into her vagina where they
had sex. TN was || NN ¢ t/:c time of this incident and Mr. Landrum was
twenty-seven (27) vears old.

She advised on numerous occasions, he would grope her body which led to sex and sometimes
she would have to give him a “hand job”. She advised he would have sex with her approximately
one to two times a month when she visited I N advised she had sex with Mr. Landrom
over 20 times since the first incident. She advised if she visited I on the weekends, he
would have sex with her ooce or twice during the course of the weekend.

JN also advised that Mr. Landrum had told her that when she ||| EGTEGKNNGE c vovld
take her on a real date.

In July 2024, JN found out that Mr. Landrum and
that she and Mr. Landrom had been having sex for four year old JN not to say
anything about the sexual relationship. After she told about the sexual relationship with
Mr. Landrum, she has not seen them since. JN has not communicated with Mr, Landrum, but she

IN in tum told R
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has communication with Ml She advised over conversation, she and I decided to
give a code word for the situation to prevent individuals from knowing what they were talking
about, The code word they created was “Strawberry Yogurt”, IN and [ used “Strawberry
Yogurt” whenever they discussed the sexual relationship that occurred with IN and Mr.
Landrum.

On September 30 2024, IN received a Snapchat message from [ The Snapchat user name
was [l The message sent by IN stated glad we could talk about Strawberry Yogurt.
‘B rcsponded Agreed. [ advised she was hanging out with NS0 advised
they should separate for a bit.

A Snapchat message was sent to IN from who she explained to be that m-fhz message
had no date or timestamp, the following is a summary of the Snapchat message.

You know “Dylan” (Mr. Landrum) he’s not a negative or bad person, an idiof maybe. You
begged to come over, you told me your boyfriend was cheating while you were also cheating on
him. He (Mr. Landrum} is an idiot though because be kept going. He should have told me just as
much as you should’ve told me, but | see the situation as mutual decision. The age part is the
only part that makes it an issue, but 1 also believe in the free will. [ think vou did the right thing
by telling me because it saved you both, I'm not blaming vou at all, but [ sce all colors inside this
situation. I don’t see black and white like everyone else. I see your side, 1 see his side, | see my
side, | see the law side and ais-idﬁ. 1 see no matter what, this situation is “fucked”
and I'm trying to make the best of it. & copy of this message was provided to Your Affiant.

After the interview was concluded with N, Your Affiant requested JN to conduct a controlled
phone call with Mr, Landrum to which she agreed. The following is a summary of the phone call
made to Mr. Landrum by IN.

JN provided Mr. Landrum’s phone aumber and attempted to called Mr. Landrum. Mr. Landram
did not answer the phone; however, he called back a short time later,

Mr. Landram: Hey you called?

IN: km;w-miﬁ me to talk to you and I'm having a really bad day today and I heard that
you're leaving soon, I just wanted to talk to just you. How are you?

Mr. Landrun: T had a job working at the hospital but { lost it, how are you?

JN: I'm okay just hanging in there. | don’t know, I just feel really hurt, I don’t understand.

Mr. Landrom: Which part?

JIN: Like the whole situation of me and you, like you said when I tumed [Jfyou wanted to date
me. You said vou love me and cared about me that one time we were in the closet. You said vou

care, I mean I guess |G | (rcaked out.

Myr. Landrom: You have every right to, what [ did was not cool. I truly am sorry. | never
wanted it to end how it did. T never wanted you out of my life. In the closet, I tried my best to
show you funny things that you would laugh at.
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JN: Yea
Mr. Landrun: The rest was emotions it can’t make sense,

JN: Pm just really upset, I feel like after that night I've been pushed away. You and [Jjjj still
being there for each other make me feel really bad.

Mpr. Landrum: That’s one of the reasons why I'm going to North Dakota.
JN: To get away from me?

Mr. Landrum: Huh, from you no. Just to get time from everything. Because like | said, [never
wanted vou out of my life. I really am sorry for how [ acted.

JN: All that sexing and saying you’re there for me just started messing with my feelings. I feel
like you really cared for me and after a while it felt like it was only sex, and it was like a routine,

Mr. Landrum: You have every right to be. [really, U'm somry for how everything tured out.
JN: Was it only sex to vou?

Mr. Landrum: [ definitely cared for you

JM: Because after a while it just felt like vou didn’t

Mr. Landram: [ definitely got in a situation [ couldn’t get out of

JN: Yeametoo

Mr. Landrum: I really do enjoy hanging out with youl | N N dico't want things to
turn out how they did. I promise you that. I am proud of you for speaking out.

JIN: It did take a lot that’s why T waited so long

Mr. Landrum: I'm happy you told || the end.
JN: Do vou miss doing it with me?

Mr. Landram: T miss having you around.

JN: So, you didn’t care about the sex?

Mr. Landrum: It’s not something | needed, [ enjoved just the company, you are an awesome
person, I'm just happy you called, I’ve been wanting to talk to you but T didn’t want to push vou,
This is so stressful, I'm not the best with words.

JN: Do you have anything you want to say to me about the situation?

Mr, Landrum: "'m extremely sorry, I didn’t want it to be like that, ke [ said 1 really enjoyed
YOUr presence. You are an awesome person, 1 just wish we didn’t do the stuff we did. I wish we
were still super close.

JN: Do you regret doing stuff with me?
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Mr. Landrum: It's really a regret, the pain it causes you and 1 kind of messed with your head. 1
never wanted you to feel alone,

JN: 1 did feel alone, are you mad at me for tellin .hat night about the sex?
Mr. Landrum: I'm not mad af you one bit.

JN: Even though I told her me and you had sex vou're not mad?

Mr. Landrum: No, worst thing I regret is how [ messed up our relationship.
JN: Relationship with me ot relationship witj

Mr. Landrum: With you and with her too. It hurts both of you guys and that was never my
intention.

JN: Did you actually love me?

Mr. Landrum: Yes

Mpr. Landrum: I"'m sorry, | ruin a lot of things I never meant to,

JN: Did you mean it when vou said when I tumed .ym1 would take me on a date?
Mr. Landrum: I believed at that time, I would ve meant that,

dN: Okay

Mr. Landrum: [ never thought I would have feelings for you, I'm not the best at showing it but
I promise you I did.

JMN: Okay at the time I thought 1 did have feelings for vou too.
Mr. Landrum: I know it's going to take some time, but I really do hope that we can be friends.

JIN: I really do wish we didn’t change our relationship from friends to having sex, because that
relay just hurts me and everyone. I feel like things could have been different,

Mr. Landrum: It could have been, the situation we're currently in is just.... Lknow [ hurt vou

¥
it’s going to take a little while to forgive me. But when you do, T will still be around, [ promise
you I don’t want anything but your friendship.

JN: This is going to be a weird question, but what made you want to have sex with me when we
first did? Was it because you liked me?

Mr. Landrum: You're a very beautiful person at the very first, [ was drinking a lot so the night
i really a big blur to me.

JN: What about after? Do vou remember?
Mpr. Landrum: My memory is not the best, sorry 1 have g lot of blur.

JN: T have blur when [ think about it too.
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Mr. Landrun: Just know you hold a place in my heart. [ really hope we can be friends, this is
going to take a bit but we will get there.

JN: Do you remember the time when | gave you *“Road Head”™? Was that actually vour first
time?

Mpr. Landrum: Yes, | do remember that one. It was.
JN: Have you had it since?

Mr. Landrum: No

JN: What about the wedding?

Mr. Landram: I'm still taking it day by day.

JN: Why, did T ruin #t7

Mr. Landrum: No, you didn’t ruin it.

IN wally loves you and [ didn’t want to hurt her.

Mr. Landrume: Don't worry about it, you did the right thing by telling her, I know itisalot. I
am proud of vou for it

After the phone call IN positively identified the voice on the phone as that of Mr. Landrum. This
concluded the summary of the controlled phone call.

During the controlled phone call, Mr, Landrom |G ntcred the same area that Mr,
Landrum was in. She asked him, who are you talking to? he advised “JN™, She asked if
everyvthing was okay and he advised they were just talking.

Immediately after the controlled phone call ended, ¥ ent 8 message on Snapchat
utilizing the above Snapchat user information. She asked JN i she was okay and she advised she
was okay, she just needed to have that conversation with Mr. Landrum. She asked how N felt
because “I'm shitting a brick”. IN told her she had been stressed with evervthing and she
responded [ bet same here. IN stated [ wanted closure and she asked did you get #67 IN
responded ves.

Based on the totality of the circumstances, it is believed there is probable canse for the following
charges: Three counts of Lewd and Lascivious Battery, Unlawful Sexual Activity with Certain
Minors and Lewd and Lascivious Molestation.

The defendant committed sexual acts upon JN when he engaged in sexual intercourse with her
over the course of four vears, starting from her age of [N Though the vietim could not
recall more specific dates for all the times she had sexual intercourse with the defendant, she
explained they had sex over twenty times. Sometimes no penetration oceurred, but at times she
would perform “hand jobs” on him to prevent him from having sex with her. These incidents
oceurred in three different locations as Mr. Landrum continuously engaged in sexual intercourse
with JN.
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During the controlled phone call with the defendant, he admined 1o having sex with the victinn on
the very first incident but advised he was drinking. When asked about the other times he advised
it o be blur, When the victim asked him i he remembered her giving him “Road Head”, with an
excried tone, he advised he remembered that one and expressed it to be hig first ime. The
defendant expressed Tove for the victiom and advised he did not regret having sex with her, he only
regrets that it ruined their relationship.  The defendant also clanfied that dunng the tme of lus
sexual refationship witd h;f: vichim, he wanted 1o take her on g date when she was
This shows that the defendant kaew 11 was against the Jaw to date the victin due o her age and
warted fo walt until she was that of a legal ave o f;a&a:: her on dutes, The defendant also told the
victim he was proud of her for telling s gidlfriend, who became 2
sexyal relationship,

Huased on the above T stadements and phyvsical evidence p»;m%?wd Foue Atfant 3- a5 probable
tause to believe and does believe that the above lisied pmm%i : substantistion
that defendant, Dvlan W, Landram, has committed s v ':_maw mi %n Laws oof ih«v* State of Flordsa,
o wit: Three counts of Lewd or Lascivisus Battery contrary to section B0 an D Florida
statutes, Ualawtul Sexval Activioy with Certain Minors wmmm o section 794.05(1 ) andd Lewd

or Lascivieus Moelestation contrary to section R00.04(3)a),

%’(mr ﬁx% '
i

apd was pray

ant, f*v;iﬁc“m %iéma‘:-i‘éﬁ* E""’dwas‘ﬁ% éti-"'i 1«4 { %‘aa:m%&;g?iw M‘

,ﬁ'ﬁfiﬁ w a3 Your Affant) is 2 swom

tioe sinee Jangary 2017

wiment %m 4 years, You Affang,

v assigned o Distriet Secunity a5 o Corporal School Resource Officer and s

igned to the Special Vietims Unit, Your Aiftant bas also held the rank of Field
Micer, Your Affiant has investigated nomerous Telowy and nusdemeanor offease to

include, bud not limated to the following: Sexual battery, child abuse, battery domestic violence

and domestic battery by strangulation. Your Atfiant bas a Bachelor’s Degres from Liberty

University and has completed numerous b ed traming. Your Affiant is g

ours of advance special;
%i‘iﬁd k‘:w aff’*f%m:ﬁmcfm otficer meeting the requirements of the Flerida Department of Law

E{”‘}H‘%H’ g&z";’%gzhwmi with gim Tit s%ﬁ & E*wiaw 3‘3' i
was previously
currently
Traamn

1

Bl

WHEREAS, vour Affant makes this affidavit and prayvs for the tssuance of an Arvest Warrant with
authority 1o effect the arrest of Deon J, Weaver for the violation of the laws of the State of Fle orida,

o wit: Felony Battery (Dating Violence) 784041, contrary 1o section 784041, Flonda State
Statute, On-5ite Violation of Probation, contrary fo section 945,06, Floruda State Statute,

WHEBREAS, vour Affiant makes this affidavit and prayvs for the issuance of an Arrest E&%zvﬁsﬂi‘ with
authority to effect the grrest of Dyvlan W, Landrum for the violation of the laws of the State of
Flogida, 1o wit: Three counts of Lewd or Lascivious Battery contrary o section 800.04(d ) al 1y
Florida Statutes, Unlawful Sexual Activity with Certain Minors contrary to section 794.05(1)
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ards #4134
i s DFfles

Agent Kimone Edw
The Brevard County 8
Affiant

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE METHIS N\ Davor &0 0 &
A.D. 2025 BY Agent Kimone Edwards #4134 (Affan)&VHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWNTO
ME OR WHO PRODUCED " AS IDENTIFICA O™

Xa’(g \*”f 2

b AL b LAl T B s
“Bergeant Travie Williams [D#4305
BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
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